County of Santa Clara

Department of Planning and Development
Planning Office

County Government Center, East wing, 7ih Floor
70 West Hedding Sireet

San Jose, California 951 10-1705

(408) 299-5770 FAX (408) 288-9198
www.sccplanning.org

STAFF REPORT
Zoning Administration
September 6, 2018

Item #3

Staff Contact: Joanna Wilk
(408) 299-5799 joanna.wilk@pln.sccgov.org

File: 11261 - 18SP
Special Permit for a detached accessory building (pool
house) containing more than two internal plumbing fixtures

Summary: Special Permit to allow more than two plumbing fixtures in a 450 sq. ft. pool house
pursuant to § 4.20.020(1).

Owner: Naeem Afzal Gen. Plan Designation: Hillsides
Applicant: Naeem Afzal Zoning: HS-dl
Lot Size: 5 acres Address: 9514 Sugar Babe Drive
APN: 835-28-019 Present Land Use: Single Family Residential
Supervisorial District: #1 Approved Building Site: Yes
RECOMMENDED ACTIONS

A. Accept a Categorical Exemption, under Section 15303(e) of the CEQA Guidelines,

Attachment A

B. Grant Special Permit Approval, subject to conditions outlined in Attachment B

ATTACHMENTS INCLUDED

Attachment A — Proposed CEQA Determination
Attachment B — Proposed Conditions of Approval
Attachment C — Location & Vicinity Map
Attachment D — Proposed Plans

Board of Supervisors: Mike Wasserman, Cindy Chavez, Dave Cortese, Ken Yeager, S. Joseph Simitian
County Executive: Jeffrey V. Smith



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposed project includes a detached 450 square foot accessory structure, with a 165 square
foot covered patio, and six plumbing fixtures. The accessory structure is proposed to be used as a
pool house and has a maximum height of 17 feet. The structure includes two (2) full baths and an
open lounge area. Proposed grading quantities include 97 cubic yards of fill for the pool house
foundation and patio area. The proposed location of the pool house is in the central portion of the
lot, adjacent to an existing pool in the rear yard, approximately 92 and 180 feet from the side
property lines and 360 feet from the rear and front property lines.

The lot is a 5-acre parcel on the south side of Sugar Babe Drive, and the north side of Lassie
Court, in the unincorporated area of Santa Clara County. Associated site improvements include a
new septic tank and leach field for the proposed pool house.

Setting/Loocation Information

The subject property is located in the southern portion of the unincorporated area of Santa Clara
County, east of Highway 101, between Sugar Babe Drive and Lassie Court in the Rolling Hill
Estates subdivision. The neighborhood character consists of homes built in the late 1980°s
ranging from 2,000 — 3,000 square feet.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

A. Environmental Review and Determination (CEQA)
The proposed project qualifies for a Categorical Exemption, Section 15303 (Class 3¢) for
accessory (appurtenant) structures including garages, carports, patios, swimming pools, and
fences in a residential zone.

B. Project/Proposal
1.  General Plan: Hillsides.

2.  Approved Building Site: Yes. — Rolling Hill Estates subdivision, Tract number 35

3.  Zoning Standards. The proposed project satisfies the required development
standards for accessory structures, as summarized below:

Setbacks (HS-d1):  75-feet from the front property line or in the rear yard, and
30 feet from rear and side yard property lines if height exceeds 12 feet (17 feet

proposed).
Maximum Height: 35-feet
Stories: 1 story

4. Compliance with Development Standards (Accessory Structures) and Specific
Findings (Restrictions on Plumbing Fixtures).
The proposed structure is subject to development standards stipulated as accessory
structures (see Section 4.20.020). The location of the pool house conforms to the
development standards stipulated for accessory structures (75 feet front setback, 30
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feet side and rear setback, 6 feet separation from the main residence, and 35 feet
maximum height limit), and the proposed pool house is not designed to be used for
dwelling purposes or overnight accommodations. The proposed layout of the pool
house includes two full baths and a lounge area. There is no partitioning inside the
pool house that would contribute to utilizing the structure for dwelling purposes. The
proposed accessory building is approximately 450 sq. ft. in size, with a 165 sq. ft.
unenclosed covered porch and patio area. As such, the pool house is of an appropriate
size and design for the intended use and complies with the specific findings for
“Restrictions on Plumbing Fixtures,” pursuant to Section 4.20.020(I)(2).

5. Special Permit:
In addition to specific findings identified in Section 4 above, accessory structures
(such as a pool house) with more than two (2) internal plumbing fixtures are also
subject to a Special Permit (Chapter 5.60). In the following discussion, the scope of
review findings for a Special Permit are delineated in bold type, and an explanation
of how the project meets the required findings is in plain text below. The Zoning
Administrator is required to make findings to approve the project.

A. The proposed use conforms with the general plan, with the zoning ordinance,
and with all standards applicable to the proposed use that have been adopted
by the Planning Commission or Board of Supervisors;

As discussed in Section 4 of this report, the project conforms to all standards
stipulated in County General Plan and Zoning Ordinance.

B. The site is adequate for the proposed use, including but not limited to being
of adequate size and shape to accommodate all facilities and development
features to integrate the use into the surrounding area and to provide any
necessary or appropriate buffers between the use and the surrounding area;

The site is adequate to accommodate the proposed pool house. The subject site is
approximately 5.0 acres, and the proposed pool house satisfies the required
setbacks for residential accessory structure (front — 75 feet, side and rear — 30
feet). The proposed layout in the pool house is of an appropriate design to have
two full baths (toilet, sink and shower) and a lounge room. As such, the area of
the property and the location of the proposed structure offers adequate separation
and provides a buffer between the proposed use and the surrounding uses and/or
neighborhood.

C. The proposed use will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or
general welfare. In this respect the zoning administrator shall further find,
without limitation, that:

1. Adequate off-street parking, loading and unloading areas (if
applicable) and handicapped access will be provided;
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2.  Appropriately designed site access will be provided, including safe
and adequate access for fire and emergency vehicles (including
secondary access where deemed necessary by the fire marshal);

Finding Nos. C(1) & (2) are not applicable.
3.  The use will not adversely affect water quality. Adequate wastewater

treatment, disposal and sanitation facilities will be provided and will
satisfy all applicable local, state and federal requirements;

All plumbing fixtures will be connected to the proposed (and approved)
septic system supporting the pool house.

4. The use will not be detrimental to the adjacent area because of
excessive noise, odor, dust or bright lights;

This project would be permitted “by-right” if the application only included
two (2) plumbing fixtures. The installation of more than two (2) plumbing
fixtures would not create noise, odor, dust or excessive light impacts.
Furthermore, residential and accessory uses shall be subject to the County
Noise Ordinance.

5. The use will not substantially worsen traffic congestion affecting the
surrounding area;

Not applicable.
6. Erosion will be adequately controlled; and

Standard conditions and BMP’s will be required through building permit
review.

7. Adequate storm drainage management exists or will be provided and
will comply with all applicable local, state and federal requirements.

Adequate storm drainage will be reviewed through a Drainage Permit and
Building Permit for full compliance.

BACKGROUND

The property was created through the Rolling Hill Estate Subdivision in January of 1979. The
existing 3,969 square foot residence was built in 1987 along with a pool in 2002. The previous
owner applied for a Special Permit for an 800 square foot pool house in 2003 and received
approval from the Zoning Administrator in 2004. A building permit was issued for the previous
pool house; however, it was never built and therefore expired in 2005.

File 11261-18SP Zoning Administration Meeting
9514 Sugar Babe Dr Page 4 September 6, 2018 Item #3



The current owner, Naecem Afzal, applied for a Special Permit April 25, 2018. On July 25, 2018
Staff deemed the application complete. A public notice was mailed to all property owners within
a 300-foot radius on August 21, 2018.

STAFF REPORT REVIEW
Prepared by: Joanna Wilk, Assistant Planner d]/\)

Reviewed by: Leza Mikhail, Principal Planner/Zoning Administratof *

Attachments: 1) Notice of Exemption from CEQA
2) Preliminary Conditions of Approval
3) Location and Vicinity Map
4) Proposed Plans
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ATTACHMENT A

Notice of Exemption from CEQA

To:[X] County Clerk-Recorder [l Office of Planning & Research
County of Santa Clara PO Box 3044, Room 222
Sacramento, CA 95812-3044
Project Title File Number (if applicable)

Special Permit for a pool house at 9514 Sugar Babe Drive 11261-18SP

Project Location
9514 Sugar Babe Drive, between Sugar Babe Drive and Lassie Court in the Rolling Hill Estate Subdivision near
Gilroy, CA. Zoning HS-d1.

Public Agency Approving Project Person or Agency Carrying Out Project
County of Santa Joanna Wilk, Assistant Planner

Project Description (including purpose and beneficiaries of project)

Special Permit for a 450 s.f. pool house with a 165 s.f. covered porch. The pool house contains two full bathrooms
(six plumbing fixtures) and a lounge area. Associated site improvements consist of 97 cubic yards of fill for the pool
house foundation and an onsite wastewater treatment system.

Exempt Status check one/indicate type of State CEQA Guidelines section number:

X Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guidelines 15301-15333]:
[ statutory Exemption [CEQA Guidelines 15260-15285]:
(] Declared Emergency [15269(a)]:

] Emergency Project [15269(b)(c)]:

[] General Rule [CEQA Guidelines 15061(b)(3)]:

Reasons the project is exempt:

The proposed project qualifies for a Categorical Exemption, Section 15303 (Class 3e) for accessory (appurtenant)
structures including garages, carports, patios, swimming pools, and fences in a residential zone. No unusual
circumstances exist so as to constitute significant effects, per subsection 15000.2(c).

County Contact Person Title Telephone Number

Joanna Wilk Assistant Planner (408) 299-5799

I

Date: 8/20/18 Signature: 6‘)\)

Name/Title: Joanna Wilk/Assistant Planner

Approved by:
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ATTACHMENT B

SPECIAL PERMIT
Preliminary Conditions of Approval

11261 — 18SP
Owner/Applicant: Naeem Afzal
File Number: 11261-18SP
Location: 9514 Sugar Babe Drive (APN: 825 28 019)
Project Description: Special Permit for a pool house with three or more plumbing

fixtures

If you have any question regarding the following preliminary conditions of approval, call the
person whose name is listed as the contact for that agency. He or she represents a particular
specialty or office and can provide details about the conditions of approval.

Agency Name Phone E-mail

Planning Joanna Wilk (408) 299- 5799 | joanna.wilk@pln.sccgov.org |
Eﬁ;ﬁﬁnmental Darrin Lee (408) 299 — 5748 | darrin.lee@pln.sccgov.org
Land Development

Engineering Darrell Wong (408) 299 — 5735 | darrell. wong@pln.sccgov.org
Building Inspection (408) 299-5700

STANDARD CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Planning

1. Development must take place in accordance with the approved plans, prepared by
Michael Abler, dated May 30, 2018.

2. Subject pool house may not be used for dwelling purposes or overnight

accommodations.

Environmental Health

3. Sewage disposal conditions have been determined at 300 plus 300 lineal feet of
subsurface drainline. The two drainline systems must be connected through a
positive diversion valve. A 1500-gallon septic tank shall be required. This septic
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system is adequate to serve a 450 square foot pool house/ accessory structure with 2
bathrooms.

Provide a water will serve from the local water purveyor, New Avenue Mutual Water.

All construction activities shall be in conformance with the Santa Clara County Noise
Ordinance Section B11-154 and prohibited between the hours of 7:00 p.m. and 7:00
a.m. on weekdays and Saturdays, or at any time on Sundays for the duration of
construction

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL TO BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT

ISSUANCE

Planning
6.

Pursuant to §5.20.125, record a Notice of Permit and Conditions with the County
Office of Clerk-Recorder, to ensure that successor property owners are made aware
that certain conditions of approval shall have enduring obligation. Evidence of such
recordation shall be provided prior to building permit issuance.

Land Development Engineering

7.

10.

Survey monuments shall be shown on the building plans to provide sufficient
information to locate the proposed improvements and the property lines. Existing
monuments must be exposed, verified and noted on the grading plans. Where existing
monuments are below grade, they shall be field verified by the surveyor and the grade
shall be restored and a temporary stake shall be placed identifying the location of the
found monument. If existing survey monuments are not found, temporary staking
delineating the property line may be placed prior to construction and new monuments
shall be set prior to final acceptance of the improvements. The permanent survey
monuments shall be set pursuant to the State Land Surveyor’s Act. The Land
Surveyor / Engineer in charge of the boundary survey shall file appropriate records
pursuant to Business and Professions Code Section 8762 or 8771 of the Land
Surveyors Act with the County Surveyor.

Existing and set permanent survey monuments shall be verified by inspectors prior to
final acceptance of the improvements by the County. Any permanent survey
monuments damaged or missing shall be reset by a licensed land surveyor or
registered civil engineer authorized to practice land surveying and they shall file
appropriate records pursuant to Business and Professions Code Section 8762 or 8771
of the Land Surveyors Act with the County Surveyor.

The building plans shall include an Erosion and Sediment Control Plan that outlines
seasonally appropriate erosion and sediment controls during the construction period).
Include the County’s Standard Best Management Practice Plan Sheets BMP-1 and
BMP-2 with the Plan Set.

All applicable easements affecting the parcel(s) with benefactors and recording
information shall be shown on the improvement plans.
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Drainage
11.

Utilities
12.

Property owner is responsible for the adequacy of any drainage facilities and for the
continued maintenance thereof in a manner that will preclude any hazard to life,
health or damage to adjoining property.

All new on-site utilities, mains and services shall be placed underground and
extended to serve the proposed development. All extensions shall be included in the
building plans. Off-site work should be coordinated with any other undergrounding
to serve other properties in the immediate area.

Storm Water Treatment - SF Bay watershed

11.

12.

Include one of the following site design measures in the project design: (a) direct
hardscape and/or roof runoff onto vegetated areas, (b) collect roof runoff in cisterns
or rain barrels for reuse, or (¢) construct hardscape (driveway, walkways, patios, etc.)
with permeable surfaces. Though only one site design measure is required, it is
encouraged to incorporate as many site design measures as possible into the project.
For additional information, please refer to the C.3 Stormwater Handbook (April
2012) available at the following website:

www.scvurppp.org > Resources > reports and work products > New Development
and Redevelopment >C.3 Stormwater Handbook (April 2012)

The proposed project appears to meet the grading and drainage exemption
requirements as outlined in the County’s Grading Ordinance. If any Building Plan
revisions or construction field changes occur that alter the existing drainage pattern,
alter a drainage course, increase the proposed impervious area greater than 2000
square feet, and/or any earthwork that is in excess of the limits as outlined the
County’s Grading Ordinance starting at C12-400 then a Grading Permit or Drainage
Permit will be required. To obtain a Grading Permit apply to the Planning Office for
grading approval, once the Planning Office authorized the grading approval, apply
and obtain and Grading Permit from LDE. To obtain a Drainage Permit submit
drainage plans and calculations to LDE. Penalties and rigid abatement procedures are
required by ordinance for correction of any grading violation.

Department of Environmental Health

13.

At the time of application for a building permit, submit four (4) revised plot plans to
scale (1” = 20”) on a grading and drainage plan showing the house, driveway,
accessory structures, septic tank and required drainlines to contour, in order to obtain
a septic system permit. Maintain all setbacks as outlined within county of county of
Santa Clara Onsite Manual. The original plans must be submitted to the field office
for sign-off prior to the issuance of the septic system permit and submitted as the final
grading plan to Land Development Engineering when a grading permit is required.
Contact Jeff Camp at 408-918-3473 for sign-off.
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Be advised that any modification to the stamped approved septic system design which
requires a subsequent review and approval by DEH will require the applicant to
return all previously approved septic design plans to the district specialist prior to
obtaining current design approval.

Building Inspection Office

14. For detailed information about the requirements for a building permit, obtain a
Building Permit Application Instruction handout from the Office of Building
Inspection or visit their website (www.sccbuilding.org).

File 11261-18SP Zoning Administration Meeting
9514 Sugar Babe Dr Page 10 September 6, 2018 Item #3



835/287034
8351281041 R 835191041

s '..:- L 1 ye g g b e I~ » oo .
‘iﬁg T ' o 835-19-035

AN g Sl - 4 ' ' 3 \
1835-28-028 /& ok Ry | B " _ 835197040

=

_ o

"I

835-19-039

Q % ‘(7% VNAVED)
835-28-025 i
: A =1 ; :I‘i %‘. __ "

.l-!-‘ ‘-
-

835-28-01148

R, Y 5
k'835:287014

1*‘\ e

i

L™

| ot

% 835:22'015
(835728'015) e

Re35721703c NN f
‘B Lﬂ('" R 835-29-006

County of Santa Clara

e LOCATION & VICINITY MAP

County Government Center, East Wing
70 West Hedding Street, 7th Floor

PREESET .4 9514 Sugar Babe Drive




2.pin

17 PROJEC

oL

PLUMBING NOTES

LR G G AMDATTI MEAT.
(==

ramee,

e ger
T ST eI

Fawanr g@m o arsLn
‘rumr—

o
omrs o

Y s sceaty
€ G .
O ¢ L I BAKTER.

]
o T 1
S

ELECTRICAL NOTES

WA A G HALATO s
==

o s —
e

ey
Eacwera

o | e
snoern

1]

s

5 L
N
b\,

I 2 |

BEAM SZE
PER STRUCT

SECTION A

SCALE: 1M4™=1"0"

SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR
FOUNDATION 8 FRANING, TYP.

AR UTLSTT & AN ACTITINS e T O S DX R T 07
g

_m S snesmm.
v o A DT

o PECT W CFC TR W

L RLL 17 VONT SAEME AT T2 M SRAMH SIS SUPYIN CLSTLEFS ST\ I AR L B PRCTECTED
5 Y0 B R PR E :

0Ty o
= e
TR o, s e
JlSatenpampruiii puiiy
s
S T P 7 B 8 e i, . S AP AT
Y e o ma P 4 S 3 Y 2 7T 017400 O
T oTTALL O e e Cu e A ¥ €7 T Sxmm,
Rz o
o
et e = TR EITGR, e T 5
e T L P L S 4 Sy v L e T
o o bt ] s
CENATNS 0P W AT DL DL S PR o b i o) ey

“ ELECTRICAL PLAN

SCALE: 14°=1"0~

SCALE: 14™=1'0"

L remtomoune

—H e e . e e e

\—jezpmete——
NORTH ELEVATION - FRONT \\ \— rermenrcer o

WEST ELEVATION -

SCALE: 14~=1-0"

MICHAEL ABLER
WEST DESIGNS
99 FREDERICK ST,
SANTA CRUZ

CA 95062

(408) 660-7475

(

L/’///
|
_—— SOUTH ELEVATION - REAR

SCALE: 1/4°=1"0"

R

e ROOF PLAN @ POOLHOUSE _(T)
~ SCALE: 14 =10

EAST ELEVATION - LEFT

SCALE: 1/4~=1'-0"

Cewrar

AFZAL POOLHOUSE
9514 SUGAR BABE DRIVE
GILROY, CA 95020

| CERCRT bd B

112" SHEETROCK OR PLYWOOD,

), TYP.

i

|

TITLE

A-2




VICINITY MAP 5 o S oo

NDEX OF DRAWMNGS MICHAEL ABLER
7 PACECT e cema e A-1 SITE PLAN, VICINITY MAP, INDEX OF DRAWINGS.
a0 M_T_Tw::_ Lo il PROJECT INFORMATION, PROJEGT DESCRIPTION WEST DESIGNS
P e B RS RARE nd, ST S0 A-2 FLOOR PLAN, ROOF PLAN, ELECTRICAL PLAN
" ERc o STRAS b T AT Sk ome Seion 99 FREI():ERﬁfK ST.
S0 STRUCTURAL NO SANT
N -.:,.:-.:,,‘ w.-:-.._ ) EwOGaOm AND LEDSMUNT (OHTHOL MLALETT 51 FO! Ilnlmlﬁﬂl FRAMING PLANS & DETAILS
- o o o e * Irmem e - S2 ROOF DETALS CA 95062
—— s 2 £ s s e — et BMP-1 & BMP-2 BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (408) 660-7475
P R p— 5 e e = AND EROSION CONTROL DETARLS
— R e wrem iy mabler@sbcglobal.net
Bt r o A — e e g e e
e e ¢ e b e e < v s v . . .
o g © = rowe wh e R —— : NAEEM AFZAL Mﬂé
Wk g s e s e R . e o s b S b e o Y
2 Srtemcn 2 s ! e ot =Tted o et e mm&#mi T ——
Lot crmnczn vy omomer e o T e APN: 83528019
s T B v & P + Moo om e IS 20NNG: DsTRIcT NS

Pyt
A8 e g by e e i i, e A 7 e s o
=y

2o T b, §

——

: RURAL
LOTAREA.SOAMESGROSSJTGACRESFET
4.76 ACRES = 207,346 SQUARE

fped ey e —
ety edd . OCCUPANGY OF NEW CONSTUGTION: TYPEA
St et iAoy i S Hep e Bk P oo o s e iy EXISTING IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE = 35.858 S F.
'+ Clrrmt searc v o 7w & Sraston » e vgratr arm on . O N) MPERVIOUS COVERAGE = 450+165-615 S F
e b ki v P e e N = et s PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE = %6573 S F
Ny " o v LS s o S e PROPOSED "NET™ LOT COVERAGE = 17 64%
[
—— = oy + o s o e

PROJECT DESCRIPTION;
NEW 450 S F. POOLHOUSE WITH 2 BATHROOMS
'ON CONCRETE

Ty

2.pin

AL

o ot L P INCLUDES 7 NEW PLUMBING FIXTURES i/ N
—— NEW SEFTIC SYSTEN WHT) 1500 GALLON TARK.
T DIVERSION VALVE. AND 300" + 300" SEEPAGE
e — FELGSAS a0 v \_/
APN 835-28-018 o
N STANDARD DETAILS & SPECIFICATIONS e CPMO SDé. w
¢ ! - o w =
3 < R ot bl e ot W Zo
f (TN
s \ = - a 8
2 Lo QO Www
\. ~ <3 e o ol ety aohaiy sl ki T Q92
‘5\& — 74 e w:-ﬂ-nnwuh\-n:hd?d:i—‘muﬂlndv a‘ o 6
d‘ —— e aheeh S L C iy o P
> APN 835-28-018 . =
— egé&vl e \\ % Tamaround “A” Turmaround “B' 3 6 8
" o = o EE
\ $ AN L . - B 25
i i e elis n
/™ " % ), , | @
.- E Q?% % & . 9
'- o TS, = . —
o I\, % y ~ ~ @ N - AT | P
A\ AT X
F A / APN ¥ 835-28-019 S8 N \\\ A
N LANDS OF AFZAL \ i ~ -...
! [ 5,00 AGRES GROSS oF LY WARK | DATE | DESGRIPTION
-4 4.76 ACRES NET o | ] ‘-\\ “\\\ - E
\ 5 POOL \
\ s \ il N o3 N\ s
! \ | At | G RN ; 3}
@, . \ W TR R\ w
\ . \ - o, (=] -~
\ z SEFTEC FELD ~nom, \ mm - %
YA = e |\ EEEATIES § ‘ “\ B
III \ \ \ J— woerevmazy | N AT [~ e \ \
jr % ‘|II \ \ DECK ol ™ — \ \ \,
! \\ = 3018 . =2 - o
\ 3 \ f -
! ! , ™~
\\ \ — i / \ E [
. [ _;._,:,, A z
™ -® SITE PLAN g
SCALE: 1= 30°-0" ] 3
T 28-02 AREA OF WORK CIRCLE|
ARNGSS: o SEE MINIMUM EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL STANDARDS & [ ST]: Fa_F
MEASURES & EROSION C DETAILS @ SHEET BMP| 1 /i/\: bhe

&LE at

j26i -183F
= e s



